ORDINANCE NO.

Introduced by Commissioner

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF 1971, ADOPTING THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY LAW AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OF OREGON, APPOINTING THE STATE OF OREGON ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR AS AGENT OF THE CITY, AND REPEALING SECTION 4 OF ORDINANCE NO. 505A.

The City of Warrenton does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the 1971 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE adopted by the National Fire Protection Association May 17, 1971, and ratified by the American National Standards Institute in June 1971, be and the same is hereby adopted in full and made a part hereof by this reference as if set out in full herein, as the electrical code provisions of the City of Warrenton, which said code provides for the practical safeguarding of the persons and of buildings and their contents from hazards arising from the use of electricity for light, heat, power, radio signaling and other purposes.

Section 2. That there is hereby adopted and by this reference incorporated herein as part of this code as though fully set forth herein all present provisions of ORS 479.510 through 479.990 (5) known as the Electrical Safety Law of the State of Oregon as additional electrical code provisions of this city.

Section 3. That the rules and regulations and excerpts from administrative rules covering installation of wiring and electrical equipment code addenda prepared by the state of Oregon, Bureau of Labor pertaining to the interpretation, administration and enforcement of the Electrical Safety Law shall apply to the interpretation of this code.

Section 4. The State of Oregon, acting by and through its lawful agents and employees will conduct inspections and is hereby designated the agent of the City for the purpose of making all electrical inspections. The State of Oregon electrical inspector shall provide the city with the names and addresses of any electrical contractors working within the city boundaries as become known through electrical permits taken out directly with the state for the purposes of enforcing other ordinances of this city.

Section 5. That Section 4 of Ordinance No. 505A, adopted the 15th day of January, 1968 be and the same is hereby repealed.

Ordinance 5 40 A , Page 1

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this  $\cancel{2}$  day of February, 1973.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this  $\sqrt{2}$  day of February, 1973.

honton May

ATTEST: 

Auditor and Police Judge